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November 7, 2001

Anthony Manzoni

41741 Woodhaven Drive East

Palm Desert, CA 92211

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. I-01-228

Dear Mr. Manzoni:



This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)   In addition, please note that our advice is limited to the Political Reform Act.  You may want to seek further guidance from your county counsel or the Attorney General's Office regarding other provisions of the law such as Government Code Section 1090.

QUESTION


Are you prohibited from purchasing an interest in the lease between College of the Desert and the current owner of the driving range that is used by the college, your employer?

CONCLUSION


No. The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act do not prohibit you from purchasing an interest in the lease.  The Act generally prohibits a public official who has a financial interest in a decision from making, participating in making, or attempting to use his or her official position to influence that decision. 

FACTS


You have been a full-time tenured faculty member of the College of the Desert for the past sixteen years as a professor and advisor to the golf management program at the college.  Your students utilize the college driving range as part of your program.  


You have been given an opportunity to purchase an interest in the lease between the College of the Desert (lessor) and the current owner (lessee).  The lease provides that the golf management program may utilize the driving range facility at no charge to the college or the program, and the students. 


The family of the new lessee, Victor Lobue, Jr. made a $500,000.00 contribution in the creation of the golf management program.  Mr. Lobue has invited you to participate in the lease as a partner and watchdog for your program, to insure full usage of the facility, pursuant to the terms of the lease.  You will continue your role as a full-time faculty member, and teach your classes in accordance with your collective bargaining agreement and the rules of education.  You would like to take advantage of the opportunity to be a part of the lease of the golf facility.  You would at no time or whatever the situation, be a part of any negotiations that would in any way change the conditions of the existing lease agreement, or for that matter, be a part of any attempt to do anything to benefit yourself or your potential partners in the lease at the expense of the college or the students.  Your presence would insure full access and free usage to your students for the remaining years of the lease.  

ANALYSIS

The Act’s conflict‑of‑interest provisions ensure that public officials “should perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.” (§ 81001, subd. (b).) Specifically, Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest. A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests.  (§ 87103; Regulation 18700(a).) 

 The Commission has adopted a standard analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision. To determine whether a given individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest under the Political Reform Act:

1. Determine whether the individual is a public official, within the meaning of the Act.

2. Determine whether the public official will be making, participating in making, or using or attempting to use his/her official position to influence a government decision.

3. Identify the public official’s economic interests.

4. For each of the public official’s economic interests, determine whether that interest is directly or indirectly involved in the governmental decision which the public official will be making, participating in making, or using or attempting to use his/her position to influence.

5. Determine the applicable materiality standard for each economic interest, based upon the degree of involvement determined pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 2, section 18704.

6. Determine whether it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on each economic interest identified pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 2, section 18703.

7. Determine if the reasonably foreseeable financial effect is distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.

8. Determine if the public official’s participation is legally required despite the conflict of interest. (Regulation 18700, subd’s. (b)(1)-(8).) 

As an instructor at the College of the Desert you are a public official subject to the conflict of interest provisions of the Act.  (Section 82048.) However, according to your facts, you will not be participating in any decisions regarding the lease in question.  So long as you do not act or purport to represent your agency, the College of the Desert, you are not restricted by the Political Reform Act from purchasing a portion of the lease.  However, you may not make, participate in making or influence a governmental decision affecting the lease or Mr. Lobue, your partner.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Jody Feldman, Staff Counsel



Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





